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CHAPTER 285 
FORMERLY 

HOUSE BILL NO. 3 
AS AMENDED BY 

HOUSE AMENDMENT NO. 4 
 
AN ACT TO AMEND TITLES 14 AND 29 OF THE DELAWARE CODE RELATING TO FAMILY LEAVE. 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE: 
 

Section 1.  Amend Section 1333, Title 14 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike 

through and insertions as shown by underline as follows: 

§ 1333. Paid leave for birth of a child or adoption of a child. 

For child care purposes, a full-time or part-time employee of a reorganized school district shall be entitled 

to utilize accumulated sick leave upon the birth of a child of the employee or the employee's spouse, or upon the 

adoption by the employee of a pre-kindergarten age child for maternity leave. 

(a) Any full-time employee or employee who has been employed by a reorganized school district, charter 

school or vocational school district for at least one year, shall be entitled to 12 weeks of paid leave upon the birth of 

a child of the employee, or upon the adoption by the employee of a child who is 6 years of age or younger. 

(b) The entitlement to leave under subsection (a) of this section shall expire at the end of the 12-month 

period beginning on the date of such birth or adoption. 

(c) Without regard to length of employment, a full-time or part-time employee of a reorganized school 

district, charter school, or vocational school district shall be entitled to use accumulated sick leave upon the birth of 

a child of the employee, or upon the adoption of a child who is 6 years of age or younger. 

(d) The rights and benefits described in this section shall run concurrently with any rights and benefits 

available under the Family Medical Leave Act, 29 U.S.C. 2601, et. seq. for the birth and adoption of a child and 

Short-term disability benefit pursuant to § 5253 of Title 29 for the birth of a child. 

(e) No state agency, board, department, reorganized school district, charter school, vocational school 

district or other employing officer or agency of this State may alter or terminate the benefits of or terminate the 

employment of any full-time employee as a result of taking leave pursuant to this section. 

Section 2.  Amend Section 5116, Title 29 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike 

through and insertions as shown by underline as follows: 

§ 5116. Leave of absence upon adoption of child. 

(a) Any employee of the State who has been continuously employed on a full-time basis for at least 1 year 

at the time of application for leave under this section is entitled to 6 weeks unpaid leave upon the adoption of a 
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minor child who is over 6 years of age. Said employee shall be entitled to be reinstated in the position held at the 

time of the granting of the leave of absence. Neither vacation leave nor sick leave shall be accumulated during such 

leave of absence without pay under this section.  

Section 3.  Amend Section 5120, Title 29 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike 

through and insertions as shown by underline as follows: 

§ 5120. Paid leave for birth of a child or adoption of a child. 

For child care purposes, a full-time or part-time employee shall be entitled to utilize accumulated sick leave 

upon the birth of a child of the employee or the employee's spouse, or upon the adoption by the employee of a pre-

kindergarten age child as per the rules and regulations adopted by the Merit Employee Relations Board or State 

Personnel Office for maternity leave. Said regulations shall be issued within 30 days of July 16, 1999. 

(a) Any full-time employee, who has been employed by the State for at least one year, shall be entitled to 

12 weeks of paid leave upon the birth of a child of the employee, or upon the adoption by the employee of a child 

who is 6 years of age or younger. 

(b) The entitlement to leave under subsection (a) of this section shall expire at the end of the 12-month 

period beginning on the date of such birth or adoption. 

(c) Without regard to length of employment, a full-time or part-time employee of the State shall be entitled 

to use accumulated sick leave upon the birth of a child of the employee, or upon the adoption of a child who is 6 

years of age or younger pursuant to the rules adopted by the Merit Employee Relations Board or State Personnel 

Office.   

(d) The rights and benefits described in this section shall run concurrently with any rights and benefits 

available under the Family Medical Leave Act, 29 U.S.C. 2601, et. seq. and Short-term disability benefit pursuant to 

§ 5253 of Title 29 for the birth of a child. 

(e) No state agency, board, department or other employing officer or agency of this State may alter or 

terminate the benefits of or terminate the employment of any full-time employee as a result of taking parental leave 

pursuant to this section. 

Section 4.  Amend Section 5253, Title 29 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike 

through and insertions as shown by underline as follows: 

§ 5253 Specifications of the coverage. 

(a) Participating employees shall be eligible to utilize earned sick leave for absences due to accident, 

illness, or injury, or parental leave, if eligible upon the birth of a child, for periods before disability benefits 
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commence under this chapter, such that the participating employee receives 100% of creditable compensation for 

such periods, not to exceed the employee's sick leave balance. 

 (b) Short-term disability benefit. — 

 (4) An employee may utilize annual, sick, parental, compensatory, or donated leave to supplement 

short-term disability benefits to equal 100% of pre-disability creditable compensation for the maximum period 

of 182-calendar-days. 

(7) Except those who qualify for parental leave upon the birth of a child, Once once an employee 

exhausts their elimination period, the employee will be deemed to have applied for benefits under this section 

and shall not be eligible to utilize paid leave in lieu of application for short-term disability. 

(c) Long-term disability benefit. — 

 (5) Upon the exhaustion of the maximum short-term disability benefit period, any employee, except 

those entitled to hazardous duty pay as defined in § 5933(c) of this title, shall no longer be an employee of the 

State or any of its political subdivisions provided the employee has exhausted their Family Medical Leave Act 

of 1993 (FMLA) [29 U.S.C. § 2601 et seq.] entitlement and/or is not FMLA eligible. Employees entitled to 

hazardous duty pay as defined in § 5933(c) of this title who exhaust the maximum short-term disability benefit 

period shall no longer be an employee of the State or any of its political subdivisions at the end of their 

entitlement to hazardous duty pay or parental leave provided the employee has exhausted their FMLA 

entitlement and/or is not FMLA eligible. 

Section 5. This Act shall take effect April 1, 2019. 

Section 6. The Department of Human Resources shall, by the effective date of this Act, establish guidelines 

for state agencies governing the application and granting of leave under this Act, including required notice and 

documentation and shall distribute such guidelines to all affected state agencies. Reorganized school districts, 

charter schools and vocational school districts shall, by the effective date of this Act, establish guidelines governing 

the application and granting of leave under this Act, including required notice and documentation and shall 

distribute such guidelines to their employees. The Department of Human Resources shall submit a report to the 

Delaware General Assembly and the Governor on the parental leave program annually.  The report shall include 

projected program participation, actual program participation, demographic information of participants, including 

gender, race, and ethnicity, duration of leave taken by participants, outreach efforts, and impacts of the program on 

recruitment and retention. Reorganized school districts, charter schools and vocational school districts shall submit 

their program participation, demographic information of participants, including gender, race and ethnicity, duration 
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of leave taken by participants, outreach efforts, and impacts of the program on recruitment and retention to the 

Department of Human Resources annually to be included in the report to the General Assembly and the Governor. 
 
Approved June 30, 2018 
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